
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 
K. Miles, 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB COMMITTEE C 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C will be held in the 
Combe Room - Brynsworthy on WEDNESDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2019 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE:  A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages.  There are limited car parking spaces in the Visitors parking 
area.  If no spaces are available, please find an alternative space.  Please ensure 
that you enter your name and car registration details in the book in front of the 
entrance door) 
 

(NB: A pre-meeting for Members will be held in the Molton Room at Brynsworthy 
Environment Centre, Barnstaple at 9.15 a.m.)  
 
 
Members of the Sub Committee: Councillor Chesters (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Tucker (substitute for Campbell) and 

Mack (substitute for Luggar) 
 

  
AGENDA 

 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered 
by the meeting as a matter of urgency   

3.   Declarations of interests   

4.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART 'A' 

5.   Determination of Application for  Review of a Premises Licence, Bunch of 
Grapes, 36 High Street, Ilfracombe, Devon, EX34 9DA  (Pages 5 - 74) 

 Report by Licensing Service Lead, (attached). 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

PART 'B' (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

Nil. 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 

NOTE: Pursuant to Part 3, Annexe 1, paragraph 4 of the Constitution, Members 
should note that: 
 
If a Member:  
 
(a) Arrives at a meeting during the consideration of an item; or  
(b) Leaves a meeting at any time during the consideration of an item;  
 
he/she shall not:  

[...]
e rules to be removed from public view.  

 
Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our 
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make 
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.  
 
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271 
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team 
on 01271 388278, email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
North Devon Council offices at Brynsworthy Environment Centre  
(BEC), the full address is: North Devon Council, PO Box 379,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX32 2GR. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 

 
 



 Open 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB- COMMITTEE 

DATE: 16TH OCTOBER 2019 

TOPIC: DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF 
A PREMISES LICENCE, BUNCH OF GRAPES, 36 HIGH 
STREET, ILFRACOMBE, DEVON, EX34 9DA. 

 

REPORT BY: LICENSING SERVICE LEAD  

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The purpose of this hearing is to determine an application for the review of the 
premises licence relating to The Bunch of Grapes, 36 High Street, Ilfracombe, 
Devon, EX34 9DA.   
 

1.2 An application for review of the premises licence number PWLA0044, 
(appendix B), under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) was made 
by North Devon Council’s Environmental Protection Team on 22 August 2019, 
(appendix A to this report) on the grounds that the premises are undermining 
three of the four Licensing Objectives: (i,ii,iii) 

 

I. the prevention of crime and disorder,  
II. the prevention of public nuisance,  
III. public safety and  
IV. protection of children from harm 

 
1.3 Additional representations  have been received from the following Responsible 

Authorities in support of this review: 
 

I. Devon and Cornwall Police (appendix C) 
II. North Devon Council Planning (appendix D) 

 
1.4    Additional representations in support of this review have been received from 2 

‘other persons’ (appendix E) 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
  
2.1 That the Sub Committee –  

 
Considers the request for determination of the application for the review of 
premises licence for the Bunch of Grapes and additional representations 
included in appendices A to E of this report together with any oral submissions 
at the hearing.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



         In determining the review, the Sub Committee may take any or all of the     
following actions:- 

 
I. No action 

II. Modify the conditions attached to the licence 
III. Exclude a licensable activity 
IV. Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
V. Suspend the Licence for a period not exceeding 3 months 

                   VI      Revoke the licence 
 

2.2 The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in 
annex 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or to add 
any new condition, including restricting the times at which licensable activities 
authorised by the licence can take place. 
 

2.3 The licensing authority may decide that no action is appropriate if it finds that the  
         review does not require it to take any steps that are appropriate to promote   
         the licensing objectives. 
 
3.    Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 The recommendations are made so that the Sub-Committee fulfils its duty 

under section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 to determine the application for a 
review of a premises licence. 

 
4.    Background  

  

4.1 The relevant premises, the Bunch of Grapes, 36 High Street, Ilfracombe, 
Devon EX34 9DA was initially licensed in the name of James Andrew Stephen 

[...]
19:00 
12:00 

01:00 
02:30 
01:00 2 Jan. 

Performance of Dance 
(Indoors) 
 

Monday to Sunday Noon Midnight 

Entertainment of a similar 
description to that falling 
within E,F,or G (indoors) 
 

Sunday to Wednesday 
Thursday to Saturday 
New Year’s Eve 

Noon 
Noon 
Noon 

Midnight 
01:00 
00:30 2 Jan. 

Late night refreshment 
(indoors) 

Sunday to Wednesday 
Thursday to Saturday 
New Year’s Eve 
New Year’s Day 
 

23:00 
23:00 
23:00 
23:00 

01:00 
02:30 
05:00 (NYD) 
01:00 2 Jan 
 

Supply of alcohol for 
consumption ON and OFF 
the premises 
 

Sunday to Wednesday 
Thursday to Saturday 
New Year’s Eve 

09:00 
09:00 
09:00 

Midnight 
01:30 
Midnight (NYD) 

The opening hours of the 
premises 
 

Sunday 
Monday to Wednesday 
Thursday to Saturday 
 

01:00 
09:00 
09:00 

01:00 
01:00 
02:30 
 

 

A copy of the current licence is appended at appendix B. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



5. Relevant Representations  

 

 5.1 The relevant Licensing Objectives are: 

 

Licensing Objective 
 

 

Prevention of Public Nuisance x 

Public safety x 

The prevention of crime and disorder x 

 

5.2 Grounds for the application to review submitted by North Devon Council 
Environmental Protection Team include: 

 

 There has been a prevalence of disorder and criminal behaviour on or 
near the premises between March 2019 and August 2019.  

 Public safety on or near the premises has been compounded by the 
lack of management control, for example staff have not been 
adequately trained, intoxicated attendees have been served alcohol 
and the safe management of access and egress to and from the 
venue has been below acceptable standards due to customers being 
allowed to congregate outside of the venue resulting in disorder and 
noise disturbance. 

 Serious nuisance to the public has been caused by noise emanating 
from the premises and by the disorderly conduct of the customers 
near the premises. 

 Shortly after the Bunch of Grapes re-opened with new management,  
a number of complaints were made regarding late night disturbance 
until 3 - 4 am in the morning from customers leaving the premises 
and concerns of drug dealing by the customers. 

 It was identified that the pub was running without the requisite 
licensing permissions. 

 The premises did not have sufficient door staff during the busiest 
periods on Friday and Saturday evenings and the activity in the beer 
garden at the rear was not being closely monitored by staff. 

 Visits by police identified the premises did not have an incident log 
book, drugs policy or refusal register. 

 Complaints were received on the 7 May 2019 of customers causing 
noise disturbance from the beer garden area until 2.30am, glass 
being smashed and a high volume of music at the premises.  

 A Community Protection Warning letter under the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Police and Crime Act 2014 was issued on the 27th June 
2019 to the manager of the premises, Adam Squires and Abbeyvalley 
Ltd. 

 Evidence of noise disturbance from the rear garden was provided to 
North Devon Council on the 29 June 2019. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 On the 6 August 2019 the Council received three complaints from 
separate complainants regarding an incident outside the premises 
which continued until 1.30am, this was linked to an altercation which 
had started inside the premises. Complainants advised that they were 
kept awake by shouting, screaming and swearing which was very 
upsetting to family members and impacted on their sleep. There was 
no door supervisor on duty as it was a Monday evening. 

 An individual known to the Police was working behind the bar and 
later banned from the premises. However this individual still enters 
the premises as the staff are too intimidated to remove him. 

 Two complainants have withdrawn their complaint as they felt 
threatened because of fears of reprisals if identified.   

 A table provided by Devon and Cornwall Police included in the review 
application compares the crime logs and crimes of pubs in Ilfracombe 
over the period from March 2019 to August 2019 since the Bunch of 
Grapes has been re-opened. It indicates that there is a greater level 
of demand on Police resources from the premises compared to other 
licensed premises in the area. 

 

5.3 Grounds to support the application to review which have been submitted by 
Devon and Cornwall Police include: 

 

 During April 2019 there were three Police logs and two crimes 
associated with the premises. 

 On the 24 April 2019 initial enquiries revealed that the CCTV system 
was not working, this is a breach of premises licence condition 
number forty nine. 

 On the 25 April 2019 a male known to the Police for violence and 
drugs was working behind the bar. 

 On the 30 April 2019 a Section 23 Misuse of Drugs Act Warrant was 
executed and the premises was searched. No drugs were found. 

 During May 2019 there was one Police log and no crimes associated 
with the premises. 

 During June 2019 there were two Police logs and two crimes 
associated with the premises. 

 On the June 14 2019 the Police received allegations that staff 
members assaulted 4 males and that a mass brawl had taken place 
outside the premises. 

 On the June 16 2019 a Police officer met the manager of the pub to 
discuss the recent Police logs and crimes associated with the 
premises. 

 On the June 17 2019 the Police emailed the premise licence holder, 
Abbeyvalley Ltd with details of the meeting held with the manager.  

 On 27 June 2019 the Police Licensing Officer issued the manager of 
the premises with a drugs policy and ‘licensing action plan’. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 At the end of June 2019 associated to the premise there were three 
pieces of Intelligence relating to drugs. 

 During July 2019 there were three Police logs and two crimes 
associated with the premises. 

 On the 15 July 2019 the Police recorded 3 persons outside the 
premises fighting with bottles and glasses but then returned inside 
the premises. The main instigator left prior to the arrival of the Police. 
There were no complaints forthcoming and the log was closed.  

 During August 2019 there were five Police logs and four Crimes 
associated with the premises. 

 Police recorded allegations of an incident which was outside the pub 
regarding a male being threatened with a weapon and a vehicle 
driven at him. 

 On the 6 August 2019 Police received a call from pub advising that 3 
intoxicated females had been evicted from the pub and were fighting 
outside. Police attended but no one around on arrival. 

 On the 15 August 2019 two Police officers visited the premises and 
witnessed two persons working behind the bar whom the Police 
have significant intelligence regarding drug dealing. 

 On the 19 August 2019 the manager of the premises confirmed that 
the CCTV was working, however the premises was breaching 
premises licence condition number 49 because the entry and exit 
points were not covered by the system.  

 On the 20 August 2019 a Police officer recorded that the DPS did 
not want to ask a person who was barred from the premises to leave 
due to fear of reprisals. 

 On the 25 August 2019 it was reported by a member of staff that 15 
males were fighting outside the premises. Police arrived at 03:00am 
Hours. Some of the males had dispersed, one male had a small part 
of his ear missing but did not engage with Police. Video footage was 
submitted highlighting a member of staff watching and not trying to 
stop the fighting. 

 Since the Bunch of Grapes opened on the 1 March 2019 to 31 
August 2019 there has been a greater level of demand generated by 
the premises compared with eleven other licensed premises in the 
area. The premises accounts for 54% of Police Logs and 50% of 
crimes recorded. Many of the incidents associated with the premises 
emanate from alcohol related disorder, either behaviour or assaults. 

 

5.4 Grounds to support the application to review submitted by 
[...]
 apply to this 
section are sections 51 and 52. 

 

8.2 These sections detail how a review application should be made and the 
process which should be followed in determining the application. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



8.3 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations must be utilised in 
determining applications submitted under the Licensing Act. 

 

8.4 The Sub-Committee is entitled to draw upon any of the considerations 
outlined in the Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and published by the Home Office, April 2018.  However, the most 
significant statutory guidance appears to be in the following: 

 

 Paragraphs 2.1 to 2.6 (Crime and Disorder). 

 Paragraphs 2.7 to 2.14 (Public Safety). 

 Paragraphs 2.15 to 2.19 (Public Nuisance). 

 Paragraphs 11.1 to 12.35 (Reviews). 

 

9 Options 

 

9.1     The Act at section 52(2) and (3) states that before determining the 
application, the licensing authority must hold a hearing to consider it and any 
relevant representations. It must, having regard to the application and any 
relevant representations, take such steps mentioned in section 52 (4) (if any) 
as it considers necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

 

9.2     The steps referred to in paragraph 9.1 above are:- 

 

i) To modify the conditions of the licence; 

ii) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

iii) To remove the designated premises supervisor; 

iv) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;   

v) To revoke the licence. 

 

The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in 
annex 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or to add 
any new condition, including restricting the times at which licensable activities 
authorised by the licence can take place. 
 

        Where the Licensing Sub Committee is minded to modify the conditions of the   
        licence, it may do so either permanently 
[...]
ndix B



Page 38

Agenda Item 5
Appendix B



Page 39

Agenda Item 5
Appendix B



Page 40

Agenda Item 5
Appendix B



Page 41

Agenda Item 5
Appendix B



Page 42

Agenda Item 5
Appendix B



Page 43

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 44

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 45

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 46

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 47

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 48

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 49

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 50

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 51

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 52

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 53

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 54

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 55

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 56

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 57

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 58

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 59

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 60

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 61

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 62

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Page 63

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65

Agenda Item 5
Appendix D



Page 66

Agenda Item 5
Appendix D



Page 67

Agenda Item 5
Appendix D



Page 68

Agenda Item 5
Appendix D



Page 69

Agenda Item 5
Appendix E



Page 70

Agenda Item 5
Appendix E



Page 71

Agenda Item 5
Appendix E



Page 72

Agenda Item 5
Appendix E



Page 73

Agenda Item 5
Appendix F



Page 74

Agenda Item 5
Appendix F


	Agenda
	5 Determination of Application for  Review of a Premises Licence, Bunch of Grapes, 36 High Street, Ilfracombe, Devon, EX34 9DA
	2019.10.16 Licensing Sub Committee C Item 5 Appendix A
	2019.10.16 Licensing Sub Committee C Item 5 Appendix B
	2019.10.16 Licensing Sub Committee C Item 5 Appendix C
	2019.10.16 Licensing Sub Committee C Item 5 Appendix D
	2019.10.16 Licensing Sub Committee C Item 5 Appendix E
	2019.10.16 Licensing Sub Committee C Item 5 Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 16 October 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C held at 
Combe Room - Brynsworthy on Wednesday, 16th October, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Chesters (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Tucker and Mack 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Senior Solicitor/Monitoring Officer and Licensing Service Lead (HB) 

and Corporate and Community Services Officer (AD) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Environmental Protection and Social Behaviour Officer (KM), and 
Licensing Officer, Devon and Cornwall Police (PB) 

 
   
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3.   DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR  REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE, BUNCH OF GRAPES, 36 HIGH STREET, 
ILFRACOMBE, DEVON, EX34 9DA 
 

Also present Mr Martin Bayntun, Premises Licence Holder and Freeholder, Mr 
Michael Dotchon, Lead Consultant for Premises Licence Holder and Jack Zielinski, 
Manager. 
 
The Chair introduced herself as did the other members of the Sub-Committee and 
Officers present. 
 
The Senior Solicitor outlined the process for the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Service Lead Officer confirmed all the formal requirements had been 
met and the application properly made. 
 
The Licensing Service Lead Officer summarised his report, (circulated previously), in 
respect of the application for the review of a Premises Licence for the Bunch of 
Grapes, 36 High Street, Ilfracombe, EX34 9DA. 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 16 October 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

Kate Morne, the Applicant, presented her case as follows: 
 

 On 26th March 2019 a complaint was received shortly after the re-
opening of the pub 

 The Applicant met with the complainant to discuss the alleged noise 
complaints, young children trying to sleep were disturbed by breaking 
glass and loud noise in the rear garden area 

 On 25th April 2019 the Applicant met with Mr Barnard who accepted 
the issues and wanted to address the problems 

 Further complaints of noise disturbances were received after this 
meeting but this time on the High Street, in total three complaints 
were received.  The High Street had a lot of residential properties. 

 Monitoring visits had been carried out.  There was not a great deal of 
noise disturbance recorded on the High Street, but there was a great 
deal of noise emanating from the rear garden area 

 Another visit was made to Mr Barnard to discuss this, which did not 
have an impact on noise disturbance as recordings were still being 
received 

 On 27th June 2019 and with the help of the Devon and Cornwall 
Licensing Officer a Community Protection Warning letter was issued 
to Mr Barnard.  This warning had several conditions attached to it; 
not cause a disturbance to other residents by loud music at any time 
at this address, not permit any shouting, chanting or other 
unreasonable noise by persons at this address or customers leaving 
the premises, respond in a reasonable and civil manner to 
representations that may be made by local residents or officials of 
this Council or any agency in regard to noise complaints against this 
address, not allow any glasses outside the front of the premises at 
any time, and to ensure that the rear garden area was closed by one 
am 

 An action plan was also drawn up between the Police and the 
proprietors to improve the running of the premises 

 All the meetings held with Mr Barnard were positive but due to his 
inexperience no progress was made 

 The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) Mr Squires was also a 
Security Industry Authority registered door supervisor and was not 
providing support to Mr Barnard as he was working on the door at 
weekends and was not present at all during the week 

 On several occasions phone calls made to the police for assistance 
with noise disturbance was made by the staff at the Bunch of Grapes 

 In August 2019 a breach of the Community Protection Warning took 
place involving an altercation between females inside the pub, on 
removing one of the females from the premises disturbance was 
caused by her banging on windows and doors attempting to re-enter 
the premises, this took place at 1.30 am on a Monday morning 

 None of the complainants wanted their names disclosed for fear of 
reprisals.  One of the complainants left their property in August and 
was too scared to return 

 Social media had played a part in discussions taking place around 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 16 October 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

incidents and indeed still ongoing 

 Both Mr Bayntun and Mr Barnard had been engaging and responsive 
with the Police 

 There had been a complete lack of support from Mr Squires (DPS)  
 
 
In response to a question from the Premises Licence holder about the number of 
anonymous complaints received, the Applicant advised five in total.  The fear of 
intimidation was not coming from Mr Barnard or necessarily staff at the pub but the 
clientele visiting the premises.  Due to an incident in August all the complainants had 
withdrawn their complaints.   
 
In response to a question on the date of transfer of the premises to Abbeyvalley Ltd, 
the Applicant confirmed it was 13th May 2019.  The problems had begun in March 
2019. 
 
In relation to a question on whether the Applicant could see a situation whereby the 
pub open without problems the Applicant advised that it was down to the lack of 
management experience on Mr Barnard’s part, not having robust staff and the 
clientele which had caused the issues. 
 
Representative of the Police, Mr Butler presented his case.  He updated the Sub-
Committee with the following: 
 

 At the meeting he attended in April with Mr Barnard, Mr Squires, the 
DPS was not present 

 He started correspondence with Mr Bayntun on 17th June 2019 

 For the period 1st March 2019 to 31st August 2019 54% of police logs 
were in connection with the Bunch of Grapes, as were 50% of 
alcohol related disorder and assaults 

 This was a high percentage out of the 11 premises in the town 

 Staff had also logged concerns 

 Mr Butler was emailed about any incident or crime log recorded at 
the premises which he would follow up in person with the police 
officer concerned 

 All visits to the premises had been notified to the relevant interested 
parties listing reasons for the visits. 

 Due to retirement Mr Butler was away for August but colleagues kept 
an eye on events during his absence 

 
In response to a question on clarification of an incident with a car being driven at the 
pub Mr Butler confirmed it was a male who had been targeted. 
 
Mr Dotchon, Licence Premises Holder representative, asked Mr Butler for 
clarification on whether Abbeyvalley Limited should have visited the premises 
sooner.  In response Mr Butler answered in two parts.  Firstly he referred back to the 
transcripts of crime logs and how the full picture was not always conveyed.  
Secondly Mr Butler had been put in a difficult position by Mr Barnard who had 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 16 October 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

informed him of his intention to give up the lease, this happened in September after 
his report had been written.  He had no criticism of Abbeyvalley limited.  
 
In response to a question from Mr Dotchon, whether in his view with a more 
experienced tenant the Bunch of Grapes might re-open, Mr Butler replied that as well 
as a good DPS you needed good staff also. 
 
Mr Bayntun, Premises Licence Holder, presented his case.   
 

 He had held a personal licence for 20 years.  He had either operated 
or owned numerous pubs 

 Abbeyvalley Limited owned several pubs that were leased out  

 They had never experienced a review.  This was due to a very 
rigorous vetting process and well-drawn up leases 

 It wasn’t until 15th June 2019 that he became aware of the problems 
at the Bunch of Grapes 

 It was accepted there were clear failings at the pub 

 Communications he had with Mr Butler and Mr Barnard led him to 
believe that meetings held were positive and productive 

 Mr Bayntun advised Mr Barnard to work with the Police 

 Changes at the pub were being made with tighter controls on use of 
the rear garden and notices being displayed 

 Very forthright letters were sent to Mr Barnard who was put on notice 
with the forfeit of his lease the penalty if the situation wasn’t rectified 

 It was unfortunate that someone so inexperienced and with no 
personal licence had been given the lease which they had inherited 
when they purchased the pub 

 They have accepted Mr Barnard’s breaking of the lease as he clearly 
could not manage a pub 

 Going forward only a tenant with qualifications, management abilities 
and competence would be given a lease and physical changes to the 
premises would be made 

 The current premises licence had 67 conditions attached to it and not 
all of them were being adhered to.  These conditions were basic 
which any experienced Landlord would be aware of  

 Abbeyvalley Limited had along with the authorities put Mr Barnard 
under considerable pressure to carry out the changes needed 

 If run well the pub could be successful like another pub they owned 
in Ilfracombe 

 
Mr Dotchon requested that the Sub-Committee formally accepted the 
submission dated 8th October 2019. 
 
In response to a question about how they saw the pub going forward and 
how they felt about the opening hours being shortened Mr Bayntun replied 
he would like the Sub-Committee to give Abbeyvalley Limited and the 
Bunch of Grapes a chance, the licence had not been the cause of the 
problems.  He could see it as a town centre pub well run and although 
challenging having longer opening hours he didn’t feel drawing back the 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 16 October 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

hours was necessary.  To have the DPS doubled up as the door security 
was wrong and had been part of the problems. 
 
In response to a question about potential lessees and what assurances 
could be given on how good they were Mr Bayntun replied that only 
experienced tenants would be considered and finances had to be sufficient 
to stock the pub. 
 
In response to a question on how this pub would offer anything different 
compared to the others in town Mr Bayntun replied the pub was more of a 
locals pub and the late licence fulfilled a need for the residents of the town.  
The pub was a grade II listed building and unique. 
 
In response to a question on how smoking would be managed at the front of 
the pub when the rear garden shut at 11 pm Mr Bayntun replied, that this 
would be acheived by having good signage, good management and good 
customers. 
 
The Applicant summed up.  The Environmental Protection Team could 
discuss activities with any new tenant before they went ahead.   
 
The Licensing Service Lead Officer summed up. 
 
RESOLVED, that everyone be excluded from the meeting with the 
exception of Members, the Senior Solicitor and Committee Clerk in order 
for the Sub-Committee to receive legal advice in accordance with 
Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED, that everyone be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
The Chairman requested that the Committee Clerk read the proposed 
decision, which was voted upon and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED, that the proposals put forward  by the Premises Licence-
holder are incorporated into the terms of the premises licence in respect 
of the Bunch of Grapes, 36 High Street, Ilfracombe, EX34 9DA and the 
following conditions be imposed: 
 

(a) The existing CCTV shall be upgraded to ensure coverage of the 
front curtilage and the exit of the premises and recordings shall 
be kept for 28 days; 

(b) Printed signs which are clearly visible shall be put in place, as 
follows: 
(i) At the front entrance advising customers to leave quietly 

and to respect the neighbours, and not to take glasses 
outside 

(ii) Outlining the drugs policy 
(iii) Outlining the policy on re-admissions 
(iv) Informing customers of the challenge 21 policy 
(v) Stipulating no alcohol be served during 30 minute drinking-



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 16 October 2019 

 
 

 
6 

 

up period 
(vi) In customer toilets stating zero tolerance drug policy 
(vii) At entrance to rear patio advising customers not to be 

noisy when using patio area and that the patio will be 
closed at 11:00 pm 

(c) A designated area shall be set aside behind the bar to store 
important management documents, including the health and 
safety file, the fire safety file, the staff training records, the 
incident and accident report book, the written drug and age 
verification policy and toilet check logs 

(d) Door/security staff shall be SIA registered, and shall be employed 
separately from the DPS and bar staff, they will sign a register 
will shall be available on request 

(e) A written policy for the regular checking of toilets for drug misuse 
shall be maintained, and a log kept of the checks made 

(f) There shall be a 30 minute drinking up period before the closing 
times, during which no alcohol may be served or customers re-
admitted 

(g) Customer dispersal shall be actively managed by security or bar 
staff during the 30 minute drinking up period 

(h) Adam Squires shall be removed from his position as DPS 
(i) All licensing activities shall cease at midnight on each evening and 

the premises shall be closed by 12.30 am 
 
In considering the review of the premises licence, the Sub-Committee made 
the following findings: 
 

 Between March 2019 and August 2019, there was a considerable 
body of evidence to the effect that those persons responsible for 
the management of the Bunch of Grapes, Ilfracombe have failed to 
promote the licensing objectives in an acceptable manner.  
Accordingly, there have been disproportionately high levels of 
crime and disorder and public nuisance in and around the 
premises, and concerns for public safety 

 It was unnecessary to set out in full, or even in summary, any of a 
number of individual incidents associated with the premises, 
because the premises licence-holder had acknowledged the 
following in the ‘Executive Summary’ of his written representation: 
(a) There were serious failures in the operation of the Bunch of 

Grapes between March 2019 and August 2019 
(b) Inadequate management by the tenant and the DPS resulted in 

an unacceptable number of crime and disorder incidents, public 
safety concerns and noise disturbance outside of the pub 

(c) The failings were directly attributable to poor and inadequate 
management 

 Had the premises licence-holder not acknowledged the 
shortcomings in the management of the premises in recent 
months, and had he proposed to continue to operate the premises 
in the same manner, without significant alteration, the Sub-



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee C - 16 October 2019 

 
 

 
7 

 

Committee was of the opinion that the gravity of the incidents 
reported and the scant regard paid to the licensing objectives 
would have justified either the suspension or the revocation of the 
premises licence 

 However, as the premises were currently closed, and the premises 
licence-holder had proposed a number of positive measures to 
address the problems, the Sub-Committee took the view that 
neither the suspension nor the revocation of the premises licence 
was necessary as an outcome of this review application 

 What the Sub-Committee had to decide was whether the voluntary 
scheme of action which the premises licence-holder had indicated 
he would undertake was sufficient to ensure that the licensing 
objectives were promoted to the standard expected by the 
licensing authority.  It was the premises licence-holder’s 
submission that the licensing authority need do nothing more than 
issue a warning and make recommendations for improvement 

 The Sub-Committee was not satisfied, however, that the making of 
recommendations alone will ensure that crime and disorder, public 
nuisance and threats to public safety are minimised at the Bunch 
of Grapes.  The premises licence-holder had conceded, in 
Paragraph 5 of his submissions, that despite the efforts made to 
change the tenant’s approach to managing the premises, “there is 
strong evidence that management controls remained inadequate 
and that Premises Licence conditions were not always adhered to.” 

 Where licensing objectives were not promoted at a licensed 
premises, the ultimate responsibility rests with the Premises 
Licence-holder, whatever the commercial arrangements which 
exist in relation to the premises.  The Premises Licence-holder had  
been made aware of the difficulties at the premises (such as by the 
issue of the Community Protection Notice Warning letter) but had 
not taken effective action to mitigate those difficulties 

 Most importantly, the Sub-Committee believed that in order to 
achieve the licensing objectives it was necessary in these 
circumstances to amend the hours during which licensable 
activities may take place. 

 

 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


